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City and County Youth Commissions and Councils in California 

 
This list has been compiled by the Collaborative Governance Initiative, a program of the 
Institute for Local Government.   Changes and additions to this roster are welcomed and 
can be emailed to cpereira@ca-ilg.org.  For more information about the Collaborative 
Governance Initiative, please visit our website at www.ca-ilg.org/cgi or contact Terry 
Amsler, Program Director, Collaborative Governance Initiative at (916) 658-8263 or 
tamsler@ca-ilg.org, or Greg Keidan, Program Coordinator, Collaborative Governance 
Initiative, at gkeidan@ca-ilg.org.
 

- City Youth Commissions - 
 
City of Antioch Youth Council  
http://www.ci.antioch.ca.us/CityGov/BoardsCommissions.htm                                                                           
Gina Lombardi-Gravert: Liaison, (925) 779-7072, Glombardi-gravert@ci.antioch.ca.us
 
City of Alameda Youth Committee / Alameda Teen Action Council 
Andy Wong, (510) 747-7552, awong@ci.alameda.ca.us
Audrey Lord-Hausman, (510) 749-5816, alord@ci.alameda.ca.us
 
City of Berkeley Youth Commission  
http://www.ci.berkeley.ca.us/commissions/youth/default.htm                                                                              
Scott Ferris, (510) 981-6706, SFerris@ci.berkeley.ca.us
 
City of Brea Student Advisory Board 
Tim Pagano: (714) 990-7179,  timp@cityofbrea.net  
 
City of Brentwood Youth Commission 
http://www.ci.brentwood.ca.us/boards/youth_commission/youth_comm.cfm  
Barbie Gary: Parks and Recreation, (925) 516-5366, bgary@ci.brentwood.ca.us
 
City of Brisbane Youth Advisory Committee 
http://www.ci.brisbane.ca.us/html/cityCouncil/ya.asp  
Steve Beaty, (415) 508-2144, sbeaty@ci.brisbane.ca.us
 
City of Burbank Youth Board  
http://www.ci.burbank.ca.us/cityclerk/appointments.htm  
Terry Stein: Deputy Director of Park, Recreation and Community Services Department 
(818) 238-5300, tstein@ci.burbank.ca.us
 
City of Burlingame Youth Advisory Committee 
Stacy Poncia: Youth Advisory Committee Advisor, (650) 558-7300, sponcia@burlingame.org  
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City of Chula Vista Youth Action Council 
http://www.chulavistaca.gov/City_Services/Administrative_Services/City_Clerk/Boards/boar
ds.asp  
Jennifer Quijano: Staff Liaison, (619) 691-5044; jquijano@chulavistaca.gov  
Joy Whatley, (619) 585-5786; jwhatley@chulavista.lib.ca.us  
 
City of Claremont Teen Committee 
Caroline Bustos: cbustos@chulavistaca.gov  
 
City of Commerce Youth Advisory Commission 
Tina Fierro: (323) 683-6533,  tinafi@ci.commerce.ca.us  
 
City of Corona Youth Council 
Lana Yoshimura: Staff Liaison, (951) 817-5824; lana.yoshimura@ci.corona.ca.us  
 
City of Costa Mesa Youth in Government Program 
Lisa McPherson: Recreation Supervisor, lmcpherson@ci.costa-mesa.ca.us  
 
City of Cupertino Teen Commission 
http://cupertinoteens.com/  
Lauren Phillips: Staff Liaison, (408) 777-3134 
 
City of Dublin Youth Advisory Committee 
http://www.DubTownTeens.com 
http://www.ci.dublin.ca.us/DepartmentSubLevel2.cfm?PL=gov&SL=comm&dsplyID=403  
Frank Luna, (925) 556-4500, frank.luna@ci.dublin.ca.us
 
City of East Palo Alto Youth Advisory Committee 
http://www.ci.east-palo-alto.ca.us/citycouncil/bandc.html 
Pam Reliford: Recreation Services Supervisor, (650) 853-5907, preliford@cityofepa.org
 
City of El Cajon Teen Coalition  
http://www.ci.el-cajon.ca.us/comm/youth.html  
Marilee Gorham, (619) 441-1754, mgorham@ci.el-cajon.ca.us
 
City of Encinitas Youth Commission  
http://www.ci.encinitas.ca.us/Government/CommissionsAC/YouthC/  
Vicky Rubenstein, (760) 633-2758, vruben@ci.encinitas.ca.us  
 
City of Escondido Youth Commission 
Robin Bettin, 760-839-6269, Rbettin@ci.escondido.ca.us  
 
 Town of Fairfax Parks & Recreation Commission 
Maria Baird: Community Resources Coordinator, (415) 456-5652, mbaird@townoffairfax.org  
 
City of Fairfield Youth Commission  
http://www.ci.fairfield.ca.us/cs_youth-comission.htm  
Tawny Kanae-Huston, (707) 428-7613, TKanae@ci.fairfield.ca.us  
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City of Folsom Teen Council 
Kelly Ford: Recreation Coordinator, (916) 351-3505, kford@folsom.ca.us  
 
City of Foster City Youth Advisory Commission  
http://www.fostercity.org/city_hall/committees/Youth-Advisory-Committee.cfm  
Tiffany Hall: Youth Advisory Committee Staff Liaison, (650) 286-3395, thall@fostercity.org
 
City of Fremont Youth Commission  
http://www.ci.fremont.ca.us/Teens/YouthAdvisoryCommission/default.htm  
Rena Dein: YAC Advisor / Recreation Supervisor , (510) 494-4344, rdein@ci.fremont.ca.us
 
City of Gilroy Youth Commission 
http://www.ci.gilroy.ca.us/cityhall/citycommissions.html  
Gayle Glines, Recreation Supervisor, (408) 846-0460, gayle.glines@ci.gilroy.ca.us 
 
City of Hayward Youth Commission 
http://www.ci.hayward.ca.us/citygov/meetings/bcc/hyc.shtm
Jennifer Wu: Supervising Librarian for Youth Services, (510) 881-7948, Jennifer.wu@hayward-
ca.gov  
 
City of Huntington Beach Youth Board  
http://www.surfcity-hb.org/Government/boards_commissions/  
Gisela Campagne, (714) 374-5397, gcampagne@surfcity-hb.org
 
City of La Canada Flintridge Youth Council  
http://www.lacanadaflintridge.com/city/commissions/youth.htm  
Mayor Portantino: gbrown@lcf.ca.gov
Carl Alameda: calameda@lacanadaflintridge.ca.gov  
 
City of Lafayette Youth Services Commission 
John Katayanagi, (925) 595-4847, aceofrec@sbcglobal.net 
 
City of La Habra Youth Commission  
Steve Coumparoules, scoumparoules@lahabracity.com  
 
City of La Mesa Youth Advisory Commission 
http://www.cityoflamesa.com/Government/BoardsandCommissions-11.htm  
Michele Greenberg-McClung: Recreation Supervisor, (619) 667-1333, mgreenberg-mcclung@ci.la-
mesa.ca.us
 
City of La Mirada Youth Council 
http://www.cityoflamirada.org/commissions.htm  
MaryAnne Dudley, (562) 902-3159, mdudley@cityoflamirada.org 
 
City of Lathrop Youth Advisory Commission 
http://www.lathropgov.org/council/commissions/yac/default.asp  
Gabe Goulart: Recreation Director, (209) 941-7370, ggoulart@ci.lathrop.ca.us
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City of Livermore Youth Advisory Committee 
Lynne Siwula, (925) 371-4747, lsiwula@ci.livermore.ca.us
 
Greater Lodi Area Youth Commission 
http://hutchinsstreetsquare.com/BoardsCommissions/YouthComm.htm  
Brett Vanderham, (209) 333-6800, ext.2424 
 
City of Lompoc Youth Commission 
http://www.cityoflompoc.com/government/committees/list.htm#youth  
Joanne Plummer, (805) 736-1261, J_plummer@ci.lompoc.ca.us 
 
City of Long Beach Commission on Youth and Children 
http://www.longbeachyouth.org  
Sherri Nixont, City Wide Youth & Special Services, (562) 570-1607 
sherri_nixon@longbeach.gov
 
City of Los Altos Youth Commission  
http://www.ci.los-altos.ca.us/boards-commissions/youth/  
Molly James: Teen Program Coordinator, (650) 947-2884, molly.james@ci.los-altos.ca.us 
 
City of Los Angeles Youth Council  
http://www.ccyf.org/
Elisa Lam, (213) 978 – 1860, elisa.lam@lacity.org
 
City of Los Gatos Youth Commission 
http://www.losgatosca.gov/index.asp?NID=287
Irene Shrier, (408) 354-6840, ishrier@losgatosca.gov
youthcommission@losgatosca.gov
  
City of Lynwood Youth Commission 
http://www.lynwood.ca.us/elected/elected_commboard_youth.htm  
Autra C. Adams: Interim Director, (310) 603-0220 ext. 319, aadams@lynwood.ca.us 
 
City of Manteca Youth Advisory Commission 
http://www/mantecagov.com/parks
Brandy Kendrick: Recreation Coordinator, (209) 825-2352, bkendrick@ci.manteca.ca.us
 
City of Marin City Youth Commission  
http://www.yli.org
Mike Graham-Squire: Director of Civic Engagement and Philanthropy, (415) 455-1676 ext. 232 
mgsquire@yli.org
 
City of Millbrae Youth Advisory Committee 
http://www.ci.millbrae.ca.us/youthadvisory-committee.html  
Amy Griffin: Recreation Services Manager, (650) 259-2367,agriffin@ci.millbrae.ca.us 
 
City of Milpitas Youth Advisory Commission 
http://www.ci.milpitas.ca.gov/citygov/commissions/youthadvisory/  
Debbie Giordano: City Council, (408) 586-3032, dgiordano@ci.milpitas.ca.gov  
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City of Modesto Youth Commission  
http://www.ci.modesto.ca.us/council/cag/cag.asp?id=19  
Ruth Helen-King, (209) 577-5286, rhking@modestogov.com 
 
City of Monrovia Youth Commission  
http://www.ci.monrovia.ca.us (click on City Hall/City Departments/Boards and Committees) 
Kerri Zessau, KZessau@ci.monrovia.ca.us  
 
City of Monte Sereno Youth Commission 
Andrea Chelemengos, andrea@montesereno.org  
 
City of Moorpark Teen Council 
http://ci.moorpark.ca.us/ (Search Teen Council)  
Richard Lemmo, (805) 517-6305, rlemmo@ci.moorpark.ca.us 
 
City of Moraga Youth Involvement Committee 
http://www.ci.moraga.ca.us/moraga_youth_involvement_committee.php  
Kimberly Nelson: Recreation Coordinator, (925) 888-7045, knelson@moraga.ca.us
 
City of Morgan Hill Youth Council 
Chique Mejia, (408) 782-2128 x830, cmejia@morganhill.ca.gov 
 
City of Mountain View Youth Advisory Committee 
http://www.mountainview.gov/city_council/bcc/youth_advisory_committee.asp
John Marchant: Recreation Supervisor, (650-903-6618), john.marchant@mountainview.gov
 
City of Oakland Youth Commission 
http://www.oaklandhumanservices.org/department/commissions/oaklandyouth.htm 
Andrea Tacdol : Youth Leadership Coordinator, (510) 238-3245, ATacdol@oaklandnet.com
 
City of Oakley Youth Advisory Council 
Denis Nishihara, Recreation Program Coordinator, (925) 625-7042, nishihara@ci.oakley.ca.us
Lindsey Bruno, bruno@ci.oakley.ca.us
 
City of Oceanside Youth Commission 
http://www.ci.oceanside.ca.us/AdvisoryGroups.asp?AdvisoryGroupID=25  
Jesse Montanez: (760) 435-5551, jmontanez@ci.oceanside.ca.us  
Carl McCullough: (760) 435-5238, cmccullough@ci.oceanside.ca.us  
 
City of Palm Desert Youth Committee 
http://www.cityofpalmdesert.org/Resources_CommitteesCommissions.asp 
Patricia Scully, CFEE, (760) 776-6352, pscully@ci.palm-desert.ca.us  
 
City of Palo Alto Youth Council 
Kimberly Castro, (650) 329-2390, Kim.Castro@cityofpaloalto.org   
 
City of Paso Robles Youth Commission  
http://www.prcity.com/government/advisorybodies/youth.asp  
Vicky Jeffcoach: Recreation Coordinator – Teens and Youth, (805) 237-3893, 
vjeffcoach@prcity.com  
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City of Petaluma Youth Commission  
http://cityofpetaluma.net/cclerk/members/youthcom.html  
Donnie Frank: City Management Liaison, (707) 778-4432, dfrank@ci.petaluma.ca.us
 
City of Pinole Youth Commission 
http://www.ci.pinole.ca.us/youth/index.html 
Amy Wooldridge, (510) 724-9062, awooldridge@ci.pinole.ca.us 
 
City of Pittsburg Youth Commission 
http://www.ci.pittsburg.ca.us/Pittsburg/Government/Commission/YAC/youth-adv-
comm.htm  
Marilyn Lewis, (925) 439-4156, malewis@ci.pittsburg.ca.us 
 
City of Pleasanton Youth Commission  
http://www.ci.pleasanton.ca.us/government/representatives/city-commissions.html#yc  
Hiram Berhel, (925) 931-5354, hberhel@ci.pleasanton.ca.us  
 
City of Pomona Youth Commission  
Bernardo Rosa, (909) 399-1115 x2, nardorosa@aol.com
 
City of Redondo Beach Youth Commission 
http://www.redondo.org/depts/boards_n_commissions/youth/default.asp  
Dan Smith: Staff Liaison, dan.smith@redondo.org
 
City of Redwood City Teens 
http://www.rwcteens.com  
Mark Yasuda, (650) 780-7316, myasuda@redwoodcity.org  
 
City of Redwood City Youth Advisory Board 
http://www.redwoodcity.org/parks/kidstuff/advisoryboard.html  
Jodi Fernandez: Recreation Supervisor Parks and Recreation, (650) 780-7329 
 
City of Richmond Youth Commission 
http://ca-richmond.civicplus.com/index.asp?NID=1074 
Parin Shah, (510) 620-6503, parin@officeofthemayor.net
 
City of Riverside Youth Council 
Lizette Navarette: Youth Coordinator, (951) 826-2436, lnavarette@riversideca.gov  
 
City of Sacramento Youth Commission 
http://www.cityofsacramento.org/parksandrecreation/recreation/youthcomm.htm  
Christina DeMoss-Giffin, (916) 808-6111, cdemoss@cityofsacramento.org 
 
City of Salinas Youth Advisory Commission 
http://www.ci.salinas.ca.us/BoardCom/youcomm/BCyoua01.html  
Sheila Molinari: Recreation Services, (831) 758-7476, sheilam@ci.salinas.ca.us 
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City of San Carlos Youth Advisory Council 
http://www.cityofsancarlos.org/scyc/council/default.asp  
Jeri Fujimoto: Youth Development Recreation Supervisor, (650) 802-4486, 
jfujimoto@cityofsancarlos.org  
 
City of San Diego Youth Commission 
Roosevelt Williams III: Staff Liaison, (619) 236-7010; williamsr@sandiego.gov  
 
San Francisco Youth Commission                                                                         
www.sfgov.org/youth_commission 
Kevin Liao: Director, 415 554-6446, kevin.liao@sfgov.org 
 
City of San Jose Youth Commission 
http://www.sanjoseca.gov/clerk/CommissionBoard/Youth.asp  
Betty Montoya: Youth Outreach Specialist, (408) 277-2744, betty.montoya@sanjoseca.gov 
 
City of San Juan Capistrano Youth Advisory Board 
http://www.sanjuancapistrano.org/city_govt_internal.asp?ID=239  
Maricella Moreno: Staff Advisor and Recreation Coordinator, (949) 443-6392 
mmoreno@sanjuancapistrano.org 
 
City of San Leandro Youth Advisory Commission 
http://www.ci.san-leandro.ca.us/slboardsandcomms.html#youth  
Veronica Gibron: Recreation Supervisor, (510) 577-3477, brigsby@ci.san-leandro.ca.us
 
City of San Mateo Youth Activities Council 
http://www.cityofsanmateo.org/government/board_ya.html 
Amy Fisher, (650) 522-7430, teens@cityofsanmateo.org
 
City of San Marcos Youth Commission 
http://www.ci.san-marcos.ca.us/departments.asp?id=4432  
Holly Malan, Assistant Director, 760-744-9000 x 3503, hmalan@san-marcos.net 
 
City of San Ramon Teen Council 
http://www.ci.san-ramon.ca.us/bcc/teen.htm  
Adam Chow: Youth and Teen Coordinator, (925) 973-3362, achow@ci.san-ramon.ca.us
 
City of Sanger Youth Council 
http://www.ci.sanger.ca.us/innerpage.asp?sectionid=21&forlevel=71&levelno=0&objectid=21&
disobjid=476  
Heather Jordan: Recreation Specialist II, (559) 8876-6300 ext. 1410, jord0326@ci.sanger.ca.us 
 
City of Santa Barbara Youth Council 
Susan Young: Teen Programs Supervisor, (805) 897-2650,  syoung@santabarbaraCA.gov
 
City of Santa Clara Youth Commission 
http://www.ci.santa-clara.ca.us/city_gov/city_gov_youth_comm.html  
Jennifer Herb: Recreation Supervisor/ Staff Liaison, (408) 615-3741, jherb@santaclaraca.gov
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City of Saratoga Youth Commission 
http://www.saratoga.ca.us/boards-commissions/youth/index.html
Adam Henig: Youth Commission Staff Advisor, (408) 868-1272,  ahenig@saratoga.ca.us    
 
City of Simi Valley Youth Council 
http://www.simivalley.org/html/youth_council.html
Samantha Argabrite, Youth Council Coordinator, (805) 522-4473, sargabri@simivalley.org
 
City of South Pasadena Youth Commission 
http://www.ci.south-pasadena.ca.us/government/youth.html
Alexis Braun: Youth Services Supervisor, (626) 403-7382, abraun@ci.south-pasadena.ca.us 
 
City of Stockton Youth Advisory Commission 
http://www.stocktongov.com/parks/teens/teens.cfm  
Peni DeBlackwell: Advisor, (209) 937-5067, Peni.Basalusalu@ci.stockton.ca.us  
 
City of Sunnyvale Teen Advisory Committee 
Tiffany Ricci, (408) 730-7741, tricci@ci.sunnyvale.ca.us 
 
City of Thousand Oaks Youth Commission 
Francine Sprigler: Staff Coordinator, 805-449-2743, fsprigler@toaks.org, 
youthcommission@toaks.org  
 
City of Torrance Youth Council 
http://www.torrnet.com/2451.htm  
Deborah Reed: Staff Liaison, (310) 618-2949, dreed@torrnet.com
 
City of Tracy Youth Advisory Commission 
http://www.ci.tracy.ca.us/committees/youth_advisory_commission/  
Natasha Bryant, (209) 831-6200, natasha.bryant@ci.tracy.ca.us  
 
City of Turlock Teen Advisory Council 
Karen Packwood: Recreation Services Supervisor, (209) 668-5594 ext.4605, 
kpackwood@turlock.ca.us
 
City of Union City Youth Committee 
http://www.ci.union-city.ca.us/gov/committees.htm  
Ariel Leary, (510) 675-5600, aleary@ci.union-city.ca.us
 
Valley Youth Council (Danville, San Ramon, & Alamo) Youth Advisory Council 
http://www.ci.danville.ca.us/default.asp?serviceID1=701&Frame=L1 
Chris Waage: Program Coordinator, (925) 314-3481, cwaage@ci.danville.ca.us
Christine Mabry: Program Supervisor, (925) 314-3475, cmabry@ci.danville.ca.us
 
City of Vista Youth Advisory Commission 
http://www.cityofvista.com/departments/clerk/yac.cfm  
Kathy Hollywood: Assistant City Clerk, (760) 726-1340 ext. 1061, khollywood@cityofvista.com 
Robert Rhoades: Staff Liaison, (760) 726-1340 ext. 1501, rrhoades@ci.vista.ca.us
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City of Walnut Youth Advisory Committee 
http://www.ci.walnut.ca.us/general.asp?id=122  
City Hall, (909) 595-7543  
 
City of West Covina Youth Council 
http://www.westcovina.org/kids/council  
Sheri Yuasa: Community Services Dept., (626) 939-8430, sheri.yuasa@westcovina.org
 
City West Sacramento Youth Commission 
http://www.ci.west-sacramento.ca.us/cityhall/Commissions/youth.cfm  
Pauli Ayres, (916) 617-4622, paulia@cityofwestsacramento.org
 
City of Woodland Youth Commission 
Dallas Tringali: Recreation Coordinator, (530) 661-5880, Dallas.Tringali@cityofwoodland.org 
 
City of Yuba City Youth Commission 
Ann Gillen: Recreation Supervisor, (530) 822-4649,  agillen@yubacity.net
 
City of Yucca Valley Youth Commission  
http://www.yucca-valley.org/townhall/comm_youth.html  
Frank Sheckler, fsheckler@yucca-valley.org
Candy Drake, (760) 369-7211, cdrake@yucca-valley.org
 

- County Youth Commissions - 
 
Contra Costa County Youth Commission                                                                                             
http://www.cyc.typepad.com/ 
Joan Tomasini: Program Director, 925-472-5773, jtomasini@helpnow.org
 
El Dorado County Youth Commission 
http://www.co.el-dorado.ca.us/youthcommission/index.asp
Carol Martin, University of California Cooperative Extension, (530)621-5507, 
mcmartin@ucdavis.edu    
 
Marin County Youth Commission                                                                                                   
http://www.yli.org
Mike Graham-Squire: Director of Civic Engagement and Philanthropy, (415) 455-1676 ext. 232 
mgsquire@yli.org
 
Riverside County Youth Commission 
http://www.rcip.org/youth.htm  
 
Sacramento County Youth Commission 
http://www.saccounty.net/commissions/youth-commission/  
Michele Watts, (916) 447-7063 x361, mwatts@communitycouncil.org
  
San Bernardino County, Children's Network 
www.sbcounty.gov/childnet
Amy Cousineau, (909) 387-8966, acousineau@hsf.sbcounty.gov 
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San Mateo County Youth Development Initiative 
Heather Storer, 650-401-8617 x 19, heather.storer@yfes.org   
 
Santa Barbara County KIDS Network 
k.zulliger@sbcsocialserv.org  
 
South Bay Family YMCA – Youth and Government 
Maria Masis: (619) 405-3625, mmasis@ymca.org  
 
Tuolumne County Youth Employment Council/ 
Mother Lode Workforce Investment Youth Council 
Mike Russell, Recreation Director, 209-533-5663, mrussell@co.tuolumne.ca.us

 

mailto:heather.storer@yfes.org
mailto:k.zulliger@sbcsocialserv.org
mailto:mmasis@ymca.org
mailto:mrussell@co.tuolumne.ca.us

